

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

TO REIMBURSE FREEPORT GRAIN COMPANY

CHAP. 157

1124

RESOLVES, 1951

Chapter 154

RESOLVE, in Favor of Guy L. Chretien, of Westbrook.

Guy L. Chretien; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$25.38 from the general fund of the state to be paid to Guy L. Chretien, of Westbrook, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to personal and real property by an escapee from the State Reformatory for Men.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 155

RESOLVE, in Favor of Arthur H. Molasky of Gorham.

Arthur H. Molasky; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$76.95 from the general fund of the state to be paid to Arthur H. Molasky, of Gorham, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his car by an escapee from the State Reformatory for Men.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 156

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Percy E. Severance, of Hampden, for Taxes, Etc.

Percy E. Severance; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$178.23 to be paid to Percy E. Severance, of Hampden, for taxes for the year 1933, with interest, lien fees and costs on property purchased from the state, originally known as the Arthur L. Thayer property in Charleston.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 157

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Freeport Grain Company for Damage Done by Escapee.

Freeport Grain Company; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$106 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to be paid to

STATE PENSION FOR MRS. MINNIE FENDERSON

RESOLVES, 1951

1125 CHAP. 160

Freeport Grain Company, of Freeport, as a full and final settlement of its claim against the state for damage to grain and other stock by an escapee from the Pownal state school.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 158

RESOLVE, in Favor of W. I. Hamilton, of Bath.

W. I. Hamilton; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$60.17 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to W. I. Hamilton, of Bath, for taxes assessed and paid by Mr. Hamilton from 1942 to 1948 on land in unorganized territory in Big W, N.B.K.P., Somerset county, not owned by him; said sum to be paid from the general fund.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 159

RESOLVE, in Favor of Carrie M. Longfellow, of Machias.

Carrie M. Longfellow; refund. Resolved: That Carrie M. Longfellow, of Machias be paid the sum of \$1,185.17 which represents the amount contributed by her to the teachers' saving fund during the school years 1931 through 1945; said sum to be paid from the funds of the Maine state retirement system.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 160

RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension for Mrs. Minnie Fenderson, of Saco.

Teacher's pension granted to Mrs. Minnie Fenderson, of Saco. Resolved: That a special pension be, and hereby is, granted to Mrs. Minnie Fenderson, of Saco, comparable with that paid under the teachers' noncontributory